

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN EXPRESS
IN OPPOSITION**

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

EVAN R. CHESLER
Counsel of Record
PETER T. BARBUR
KEVIN J. ORSINI
RORY A. LERARIS
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
echesler@cravath.com

*Counsel for Respondents American Express Company and
American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc.*

August 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background.....	2
1. Two-Sided Payment Platforms.....	2
2. Competition in the Credit Card Industry.....	3
B. The Government’s Case	7
C. The District Court Decision	8
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Is Correct and Consistent with Precedent.	14
A. Market Definition.....	14
B. Market Power	20
C. Anticompetitive Effects.....	22
II. Petitioners’ Other Arguments Are Unpersuasive.	26

A.	Petitioners’ Call for “Guidance” Does Not Justify Review.....	26
B.	Petitioners’ Arguments About Allocative Efficiency Do Not Warrant Review.....	28
C.	The Role of the Credit Card Industry in the Economy Does Not Justify Review.....	29
III.	Review Would Be Premature Because No Relevant Body of Law—Let Alone a Conflict—Exists in the Courts of Appeals.	30
IV.	Recognized Defects in the Government’s Proof Make this Case a Poor Vehicle.	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	28, 29, 33
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Berlyn Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 73 F. App’x 576 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	27
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	23, 25
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	11, 27
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	21, 27, 29
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	14, 17, 20, 22

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	27
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	28
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 36
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1092 (2006)	22
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988)	20
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	32, 34
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	31

	Page(s)
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)	35
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	19
<i>Photos Etc. Corp. v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1374 (2017)	29
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	27
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	27
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	17, 18, 19
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , No. 90-1547, 1991 WL 149249 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 1991), <i>aff'd en banc</i> , 959 F.2d 468, <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 868 (1992)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 625 (2017)	14
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00311-RJC-DCK, 2017 WL 1206015 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2017)	33

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	24
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 811 (2004).....	5, 30
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	25, 31
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	30
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	26
Other Authorities	
Antitrust Modernization Comm'n, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007).....	31
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 Antitrust L.J. 135 (1984)	25
